The Contractor shall furnish all supplies, materials, parts, labor, labor 

supervision, tools, equipment (including employee safety equipment, lifts and ladders, 
consumable parts, and technical information necessary to provide Routine Preventative 
Maintenance Services for the County’s one-hundred eleven (111) doors and gates 
located in nine (9) buildings in the County as further described in this Schedule B. 

1.3 The Contractor is responsible for scheduling Technician’s to meet the response times 

established by this Contract. “Technician” means an individual employed by the

[...]

Contractor shall provide all material, equipment, tools, and labor necessary to 
complete the Services described in this Agreement. For a period of thirty (30) days from 
the date of execution of this Agreement, the Contractor may inspect the County’s one 
hundred and eleven (111) doors and gates for the sole purpose of identifying 
maintenance, repair work and/or equipment which was required by applicable law, code, 
or regulation to be completed prior to the execution date of the Agreement. The 
Contractor shall provide the County with a Quotation of Work as set forth in Section 3.B